

Nos. 13-17430, 14-15108

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**OPENING BRIEF FOR
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

MELINDA L. HAAG
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
(202) 514-1927
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7244
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings In This Case.....	9
1. Initial Proceedings	9
2. The July 24, 2013 Summary Judgment Ruling	10
3. The November 19, 2013 Final Decision and Injunction	14
4. Denial of Government’s Stay Motions	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE GOVERNMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR MEDICAL CARE FROM THE ARMY.....	24
A. AR 70-25 Does Not Impose A Discrete And Mandatory Duty On The Army To Provide Medical Treatment To Former Test Participants.....	25

B. None of Plaintiffs’ Arguments For Reversal Have Merit 33

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT AR 70-25 COMPELS THE PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL “NOTICE” TO CLASS MEMBERS BEYOND THE NOTICE THE ARMY AND THE VA HAVE ALREADY PROVIDED AND CONTINUE TO PROVIDE 39

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 41

Bartholomew v. United States, 740 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1984) 34

Bell v. United States, 366 U.S. 393 (1961)..... 27

Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley, 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 33

Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy, 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011) 41

Dubois v. Thomas, 820 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1987) 34

Ecology Ctr., Inc. v. United States Forest Serv., 192 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999).....25, 44

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt, 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) 35

Gallo Cattle Co. v. USDA, 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 32

Gardner v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 638 F.3d 1217
(9th Cir. 2011)..... 24

Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States, 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) 32

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno, 515 U.S. 417 (1995)..... 34

Hecht v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1946) 33, 34

Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 593 F.3d 923
(9th Cir. 2010).....25, 29, 40

Holmberg v. Armbrecht, 327 U.S. 392 (1946) 33

Holton v. Shinseki, 557 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 38

In re Consol. U.S. Atmospheric Testing Litig., 820 F.2d 982
(9th Cir. 1987).....42-43

Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt, 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997) 33, 41

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 29

Momot v. Mastro, 652 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2011) 23

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 19, 22, 24, 25, 29, 34, 44, 45

Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395 (1946) 34

Presbyterian Church v. United States, 870 F.2d 518 (1989)..... 32

Seabrook v. Costle, 659 F.2d 1371 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 34

Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co., 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)..... 41

Tucson Airport Auth. v. Gen. Dynamics Corp., 136 F.3d 641
(9th Cir. 1998).....31, 32

United States v. Larianoff, 431 U.S. 864 (1977) 27

United States v. Park Place Assoc., Ltd, 563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009) 31

Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki, 678 F.3d 1013 (2012)..... 30, 31

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Shinseki, 599 F.3d 654
(D.C. Cir. 2010) 32

Walters v. Reno, 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir.1998)..... 23

Zixiang Li v. Kerry, 710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 24

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 704 12, 29, 31, 32

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) *passim*

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003,
Pub. L. No. 107-314, Div. A., Title VII, Subtitle A,
§ 709(c), 116 Stat. 2458 (2002) 6

Veterans Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687,
102 Stat. 4105 (1988) 30

10 U.S.C. § 1074 12, 27, 29

10 U.S.C. § 1074(a)(2)(A) 27

10 U.S.C. § 1074(b)(1)..... 27

10 U.S.C. § 1074(c)(1) 27

10 U.S.C. § 1076(a)..... 27

10 U.S.C. § 1076(b) 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

38 U.S.C. § 511(a)..... 30

38 U.S.C. § 1705(a)..... 38

38 U.S.C. § 5107(b) 38
38 U.S.C. § 5303(a)..... 36
38 U.S.C. § 7301(b) 30

50 U.S.C. § 1520a 42

Regulations:

32 C.F.R. § 108.3 27
32 C.F.R. § 108.4(a)..... 27
32 C.F.R. § 108.4(i)..... 28, 29

38 C.F.R. § 17.36 38
38 C.F.R. § 17.36(b) 38
38 C.F.R. § 17.36(c)(2) 38

Miscellaneous:

B. Garner, *Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage* (2d ed. 1995)..... 34

http://mcm.fhpr.osd.mil/cb_exposures/cb_exposures_home.aspx..... 8

<http://www.warrelatedillness.va.gov/education/exposures/edgewood-aberdeen.asp> 8

Nos. 13-17430, 14-15108
